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Overweight Coal Sector
Government requires coal export pricing to use HBA
o MEMR'’s new regulation requires Indonesian coal exporters to use HBA
as the minimum price, starting 1° of Mar25.
e We think the regulation may cause temporary disruption
(postponement) on export sales, if buyers do not accept HBA prices.
o We believe Indonesian miners with low-medium CV products will be
less affected, as Indonesia is the largest exporter of the coal type.
MEMR has issued a new regulation requiring Indonesian coal exports to use
the Indonesian Coal Reference Price (HBA) as a basis for pricing starting 1st of
Mar25, replacing previous standards such as ICl and other indices.
Details on the regulation:

o HBA will be used as a reference for the minimum price.

e HBA will now be set on the 1°t and 15" day of every month.

e HBA will be calculated based on the actual selling price over the past
week (70%) + 4 weeks up to 2 months prior (30%).

o Long-term contracts will be honored, but the price will need to be
adjusted (to HBA).

e Prices for DMO are unchanged (at US$60/t for PLN and US$90/t for
industries).

Potential implications:

e The regulation will effectively put HBA as the floor price when miners
conduct negotiations with buyers.

e Qur quick discussion with coal miners indicated concerns about
whether buyers will be willing to accept HBA prices, especially if
market prices are falling. Other concern is also on the timing of pricing
since HBA will only be published on a bi-weekly basis.

o We think the new regulation may cause temporary disruption
(postponement) on volume, if buyers do not accept HBA prices.

e Another possible implication is that buyers may ask to set a ceiling
price on their contracts, which may temporarily restrain upside on ASP
when price is rising.

e On volumes, we think low-medium CV coal producers (AADI, Kideco/
INDY) may be less affected by the new regulations given that Indonesia
is the largest supplier for the coal type, while the high CV coal
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Exhibit 1. HBA Price Formula

Penetapan HBA dan HMA setiap 2 Minggu (setiap tanggal 1 dan 15)

Note: Formula HMA tidak mengalami perubahan

HBA

HBA HBA

HBA = (0.7*x1) + (0.3* x2) [US$/ton] HBA = (0.7*x1) + (0.3* x2) [US$/ton]

X1 = minggu keempat dua bulan sebelumnya sampai X1 = minggu kedua sampai dengan minggu ketiga bulan
dengan minggu pertama bulan sebelumnya sebelumnya

X2 = minggu kedua sampai dengan minggu ketiga dua X2 = minggu keempat dua bulan sebelumnya sampai
bulan sebelumnya dengan minggu pertama bulan sebelumnya

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources

Exhibit 2. DMO Coal Selling Price Regulation

Harga Jual Batubara DMO (tidak mengalami perubahan)

Spesifikasi acuan dan perhitungan dalam penentuan :

a. Harga Jual Batubara untuk Penyediaan Tenaga Listrik untuk kepentingan
umum; dan

b. Harga Jual Batubara untuk Pemenuhan Kebutuhan Bahan Baku/Bahan
Bakar Industri di dalam negeri selain Industri Pengolahan dan/atau
Pemurnian Mineral Logam,

akan mengacu dalam Keputusan Menteri yang menetapkan harga jual
Batubara seperti pada huruf a (Kepmen 1395 K/30/MEM/2018) dan huruf b
(Kepmen 58.K/HK.02/MEM.B/2022)

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources
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Exhibit 3. Ministerial Decree Attachments on Mineral and Coal Pricing

. Lampiran Kepmen

a) Lampiran I : Formula Harga Patokan Mineral (HPM) : tidak mengalami
perubahan (sesuai Kepmen 2946 K/30/MEM/2017).

b) Lampiran II : Formula Harga Batubara Acuan (HBA) : berubah menjadi
2x ditetapkan pada tanggal 1 dan 15.

c) Lampiran III : Formula Harga Patokan Batubara (HPB) : tidak
mengalami perubahan sesuai Kepmen 227.K/MB.01/MEM.B/2023

Source: The Ministry of Energy and Mineral Resources
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Timothy Wijaya Metal, Oil and Gas timothy.wijaya@brids.co.id
Victor Stefano Banks, Poultry victor.stefano@brids.co.id
Ismail Fakhri Suweleh Healthcare, Property, Industrial Estate ismail.suweleh@brids.co.id
Richard Jerry, CFA Automotive, Cement, Infrastructure richard.jerry@brids.co.id

Ni Putu Wilastita Muthia Sofi Research Associate wilastita.sofi@brids.co.id
Naura Reyhan Muchlis Research Associate naura.muchlis@brids.co.id
Sabela Nur Amalina Research Associate sabela.amalina@brids.co.id
Kafi Ananta Azhari Research Associate kafi.azhari@brids.co.id

BRI Danareksa Economic Research Team

Helmy Kristanto Chief Economist, Macro Strategy helmy.kristanto@brids.co.id
Dr. Telisa Aulia Falianty Senior Advisor telisa.falianty@brids.co.id
Kefas Sidauruk Economist kefas.sidauruk@brids.co.id

BRI Danareksa Institutional Equity Sales Team

Yofi Lasini Head of Institutional Sales and Dealing yofi.lasini@brids.co.id
Novrita Endah Putrianti Institutional Sales Unit Head novrita.putrianti@brids.co.id
Ehrliech Suhartono Institutional Sales Associate ehrliech@brids.co.id

Yunita Nababan Institutional Sales Associate yunita@brids.co.id

Adeline Solaiman Institutional Sales Associate adeline.solaiman@brids.co.id
Andreas Kenny Institutional Sales Associate andreas.kenny@brids.co.id
Christy Halim Institutional Sales Associate christy.halim@brids.co.id
Jason Joseph Institutional Sales Associate Jason.joseph@brids.co.id

BRI Danareksa Sales Traders

Mitcha Sondakh Head of Sales Trader mitcha.sondakh@brids.co.id
Suryanti Salim Sales Trader suryanti.salim@brids.co.id

INVESTMENT RATING

BUY Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period

HOLD Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period

SELL Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period
Disclaimer

The information contained in this report has been taken from sources which we deem reliable. However, none of PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas

and/or its affiliated and/or their respective employees and/or agents makes any representation or warrant (express or implied) or accepts any

responsibility or liability as to, or in relation to, the accuracy or completeness of the information and opinions contained in this report or as to
any information contained in this report or any other such information or opinions remaining unchanged after the issue thereof.

We expressly disclaim any responsibility or liability (express or implied) of PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas, its affiliated companies and their
respective employees and agents whatsoever and howsoever arising (including, without limitations for any claims, proceedings, action, suits,
losses, expenses, damages or costs) which may be brought against or suffered by any person as results of acting in reliance upon the whole or
any part of the contents of this report and neither PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas, its affiliated companies or their respective employees or agents

accepts liability for any errors, omissios or mis-statements, negligent or otherwise, in the report and any liability in respoect of the report or any
inaccuracy therein or omission therefrom which migh otherwise arise is hereby expresses disclaimed.

The information contained in the report is not to be taken as any recommendation made by PT BRI Danareksa Sekuritas or any other person to
enter into any agreement with regard to any investment mentiond in this document. This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not
have regards to the specific person who may receive this report. In considering any investments you should make your own independent
assessment and seek your own professional financial and legal advice.
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